same upon the presentation of appropriate voucher indicating the actual expenditure(s) 
made. 

ARTICLE 18 INSURANCE 

18.01 The Employer shall provide, at no cost to the employee, insurance upon the life of all 
employees who have completed one (1) month of continuous service with the City, in the 
amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000). All employees shall have the further 
option to purchase additional life insurance in an amount of up to a total of One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) subject to insurability requirements of the carrier, upon 
the payment of the appropriate premium for such additional amount of insurance. 

18.02 The Employer shall continue to pay the premium upon all hospitalization 
insurance in effect for employees who have completed sixty (60) calendar days of

[...]

For "Network Providers" care consistent with the current plan coverage, there 
shall be a Five Hundred Dollar ($500) per person, One Thousand Dollar 
($1,000) per family deductible. Thereafter, the Employee will pay ten percent 
(10%) of medical expenses up to a maximum out-of-pocket of One Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200) per person and One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 
($1,600) per family. 

2. For "Non-Network Providers", there shall be a Seven Hundred Fifty Dollar 

($750) per person, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500) per family, 

deductible.  Thereafter, the Employee shall pay twenty percent (20%) of 

medical expenses up to a maximum out-of-pocket of One Thousand Four 

Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($1,425) per person and One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Dollars ($1,900) per family. 

3. Deductibles (either per person or per family, network provider or non-network 
provider) shall not be considered separate and distinct, and monies paid 
toward one deductible shall be considered as paid toward all deductibles.

[...]

Good Friday; 
Memorial Day; Juneteenth; Fourth of July; Labor Day; Veterans' Day; Patriot’s 
Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day 

The employee and the City recognize that the Fire Station must be manned twenty-four (24) 
hours a day for three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year regardless of the City-approved 
and recognized holidays set forth. 

The employees and the City hereby agree that the employees shall receive holiday leave, 

with regular compensation, in the amount of nine (9), twenty-four (24) hour tours of duty,